

Nos. 13-895 and 13-1138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MOLLY J. MORAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DIANA K. FLYNN
TOVAH R. CALDERON
APRIL J. ANDERSON
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	15
I. The district court failed to properly determine whether race predominated in drawing the boundaries of appellants’ legislative districts	15
A. The district court erred by failing to deter- mine whether race was the predominant consideration in setting the boundaries of individual districts	15
B. The district court erred by concluding that race could not predominate if the legislature drew districts containing approximately equal populations	18
C. This case should be remanded for application of this Court’s precedents	20
II. The district court erred in its strict scrutiny analysis because it misunderstood the require- ments of the Voting Rights Act.....	21
A. The district court’s strict scrutiny analysis rested on a misunderstanding of the Voting Rights Act.....	22
B. This case should be remanded for an appro- priate strict scrutiny analysis	26
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	27, 28, 30, 33
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	23
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901)	31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	23
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	28
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	16, 21
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	25, 28, 30, 33
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	31
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	33
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 16, 18, 19, 33, 34
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), rev'd on other grounds, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	32
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2, 18, 19, 33
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	29, 31
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> :	
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	3, 30
811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011), aff'd, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012), rev'd, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	31
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	3, 31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	28
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	16, 17

V

Case—Continued:	Page	
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	29, 32	
Constitution, statutes and regulation:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. XIV	3	
Equal Protection Clause	2, 7, 11, 19, 33	
Amend. XV	3	
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 2(b)(6), 120 Stat. 578.....		24
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i>)		1
42 U.S.C. 1973 (§ 2)	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1973(b)	3, 28	
42 U.S.C. 1973b (§ 4)	3, 31	
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b) (§ 4(b))	3, 30	
42 U.S.C. 1973c (§ 5)	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a)	3	
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b)	3	
42 U.S.C. 1973c(d)	24	
28 C.F.R. 51.49	26	
Miscellaneous:		
152 Cong. Rec. (2006):		
p. 15,318	24	
p. 15,322	24	

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973c, 66 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 18, 2001):</i>	
p. 5412	26
p. 5413	26
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 9, 2011):</i>	
p. 7470	6, 7, 26
p. 7471	25, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	23
<i>Status of Statewide Redistricting Plans,</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ statewides.php (last visited Aug. 14, 2014)	33
